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STATE OF FLORIDA 
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

 
 

JAN HALL-SZUGYE,  ) 
    ) 
 Petitioner,  ) 
    ) 
vs.    )   Case No. 02-0422 
    ) 
KNIGHT-RIDDER, MIAMI HERALD ) 
PUBLISHING COMPANY,  ) 
    ) 
 Respondent.  ) 
______________________________) 
 
 

RECOMMENDED ORDER 

 Robert E. Meale, Administrative Law Judge of the Division 

of Administrative Hearings, conducted the final hearing in Fort 

Lauderdale, Florida, on May 6, 2002. 

APPEARANCES 

 For Petitioner:  Jan Hall-Szugye, pro se 
                      3834 Panther Creek Road 
                      Clyde, North Carolina  28721 
 
 For Respondent:  Ellen M. Leibovitch 
                      Adorno & Yoss, P.A. 
                      700 South Federal Highway, Suite 200 
                      Boca Raton, Florida  33432 
 

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 

 The issue is whether Respondent committed an act of 

discrimination in employment based on age, in violation of 

Section 760.10(1)(a), Florida Statutes. 
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PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 

 By Charge of Discrimination dated January 30, 2001, 

Petitioner alleged that Respondent terminated her employment on 

December 27, 1999, after 23 years' employment.  Petitioner 

alleged that a new manager, who was under 40 years of age, 

terminated Petitioner because she was over 40 years old and 

replaced her with an employee less than 40 years old.  By 

Election of Rights dated January 1, 2002, Petitioner alleged 

that more than 180 days had passed since she had filed her 

Charge of Discrimination, and she now wished to withdraw the 

charge and file a Petition for Relief.  Petitioner evidently 

stood by her Charge of Discrimination, rather than restate the 

allegations as a Petition for Relief. 

 During the hearing, Petitioner attempted to obtain relief 

under the federal Family and Medical Leave Act, but the 

Administrative Law Judge dismissed this claim for lack of 

jurisdiction. 

 At the hearing, Petitioner called four witnesses and 

offered into evidence five exhibits:  Petitioner Exhibits 1-5.  

Respondent called three witnesses and offered into evidence 22 

exhibits:  Respondent Exhibits 1-22.  All exhibits were admitted 

except Petitioner Exhibit 1, which was proffered. 

 The parties did not order a transcript.  The parties filed 

proposed recommended orders by May 24, 2002. 
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FINDINGS OF FACT 

1.  Petitioner was born on December 11, 1951.  She was 

employed by Respondent from 1977 until December 27, 1999, at 

which time Respondent terminated her. 

2.  During the entire term of her employment, Petitioner 

has served as an outside sales representative.  As an outside 

sales representative, Petitioner was typically assigned a 

territory within which she was to serve existing advertisers and 

develop new advertisers.  Petitioner often helped customers 

prepare their advertisements and plan and budget their 

advertising campaigns.   

3.  While employed with Respondent, Petitioner helped train 

Mr. Fine, who has been employed with Respondent for nearly 13 

years.  Mr. Fine is currently the National Advertising Director, 

but, during the time in question, served as the Broward 

Advertising Sales Manager, and, as such, he supervised 

Petitioner.  He served as the Broward Advertising Sales Manager 

from September 1998 through February or March 2000.   

4.  While Broward Advertising Sales Manager, Mr. Fine 

supervised eight sales representatives.  Mr. Fine found that 

Petitioner was strong in persuasiveness, but weak at times when 

she displayed a negative attitude and sense of entitlement to 

her job and her way of doing her job.  She also treated 

customers inconsistently. 
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5.  In February 1999, Mr. Fine disciplined Petitioner for 

her handling of an internal fax that the Broward office received 

from an employee of Respondent in another office.  The fax was 

addressed to a member of management and contained salary 

information about five persons in the office.  Petitioner 

happened to find the fax and revealed its contents to her 

coworkers before delivering it to the addressee.  When Mr. Fine 

reprimanded Petitioner for her actions, she denied any 

wrongdoing. 

6.  Next, Mr. Fine began receiving complaints from various 

of Petitioner's customers, mostly over a relatively short period 

of time.  A marketing person at the Swap Shop complained that 

Petitioner was brusque in dealing with her.  Another customer 

representative mentioned that Petitioner had criticized one of 

her coworkers in suggesting that the customer place all of its 

business with Petitioner.  A similar situation arose with 

another customer, to whom Petitioner claimed that its outside 

sales representative handled only smaller accounts.  A 

representative of the Florida Philharmonic Orchestra requested 

that Mr. Fine assign it a new outside sales representative 

because Petitioner raised her voice and talked down to its 

young, inexperienced marketing person. 

7.  On June 29, 1999, Mr. Fine sent a memorandum to his 

supervisor, Donna Sasser, who was then Advertising Director.  
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The memorandum describes Petitioner as "dynamite" and expresses 

concern as to when she "will blow and who she will hurt."  At 

the time, Mr. Fine was concerned that Petitioner's actions might 

undermine morale among the other staff for whom he was 

responsible.  Ms. Sasser advised Mr. Fine to communicate to 

Petitioner specific expectations in terms of job performance and 

customer interaction in particular. 

8.  Mr. Fine met with Petitioner and detailed his problems 

with her job performance and his expectations for improvement.  

By memorandum dated July 30, 1999, Mr. Fine memorialized the 

meeting, including specific customer complaints, and warned that 

Petitioner's job "will end, even within the next few weeks, if 

you are unable to achieve the following:  no additional customer 

complaints, monthly goals [met] on a consistent basis; positive, 

collaborative attitude with co-workers, customers, and managers; 

[and] acceptance of responsibility for what goes well and what 

does not go well." 

9.  Petitioner resisted Mr. Fine's criticism.  By 

memorandum dated August 22, 1999, she defended her actions by 

pointing to shortcomings elsewhere within Respondent.  

Significantly, the memorandum does not address the complaints 

about brusque, discourteous treatment of employees of customers.  

At this point, Mr. Fine, who was a young manager, was 

legitimately concerned about whether Petitioner's attitude would 
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undermine his ability to do his job.  Mr. Fine resolved to 

assess over the next three to six months whether Petitioner met 

the goals that he stated in the July 30 memorandum. 

10.  In late October 1999, a representative of the 

Cleveland Clinic complained about Petitioner's handling of its 

account.  The complaints included Petitioner's "flip attitude" 

and "lack of professionalism." 

11.  Two months later, Mr. Fine received a more serious 

complaint because it involved a loss of revenue to Respondent 

and the advertiser.  Due to some miscommunication, Respondent 

published the wrong advertisement for a customer.  When the 

customer's representative telephoned Petitioner and complained, 

she blamed someone at the Fort Lauderdale Sun Sentinel, who had 

supplied her the wrong advertisement for publication.  When she 

did not call him back on the day that she had promised, the 

customer representative called Respondent, complained about the 

poor handling of the account, noted the reduction in advertising 

from his company over the past year as compared to the prior 

year, and requested a different outside sales representative. 

12.  Mr. Fine consulted with Ms. Sasser and Janet Stone, 

the Human Relations specialist assigned to advertising.  The 

three agreed that Respondent should terminate Petitioner.  Their 

decision was submitted through four levels of management--up to 
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the level of Publisher--and each level approved the decision 

before it was implemented. 

13.  On December 27, 1999--six days after the receipt of 

the last complaint--Mr. Fine and Ms. Stone met with Petitioner 

and told her that she had been terminated. 

14.  At the hearing, Petitioner presented evidence of a 

contemporaneous complaint about age discrimination that she had 

made to a Human Relations specialist who had since left the 

employment of Respondent.  Respondent contested this assertion, 

but Petitioner's August 22 memorandum states that, as a "female 

over 40 I feel the harassment and stress that you have been 

putting on me is totally unnecessary."  Although not a formal 

complaint concerning age discrimination, this memorandum is an 

early mention of Petitioner's age within the context of 

harassment.  Based on the testimony of coworkers, Mr. Fine was a 

high-pressure manager, given to yelling, but he did not make 

age-related comments to Petitioner.  

15.  Even if Petitioner had timely made comprehensive 

complaints about age discrimination, the record in this case 

does not support her claim that her termination was due to age 

discrimination.  Mr. Fine hired two outside sales 

representatives over 40 years old, and the only other outside 

sales representative whom he fired was under 40 years old.  More 

importantly, he treated employees the same without regard to 
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age.  Most importantly, Petitioner's job performance provided 

Mr. Fine with ample reason to fire her.   

16.  Without regard to the quality of the support that 

Petitioner received, customer satisfaction is paramount in 

advertising.  In a competitive environment, Mr. Fine justifiably 

sought satisfaction of all customers, not just favored 

customers.  Mr. Fine could not reasonably allow Petitioner to 

continue to treat discourteously representatives of advertisers, 

regardless of the merits of her claims of inadequate support.  

17.  Past evaluations suggest that interpersonal relations 

was never Petitioner's strength.  Despite an obvious talent at 

advertising sales and considerable experience, Petitioner's 

frustrations with the perceived incompetence of her coworkers 

and customers' employees weakened her interpersonal skills 

beyond a critical point, so that her other strengths no longer 

offset this important deficit.   

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

18.  The Division of Administrative Hearings has 

jurisdiction over the subject matter.  Section 120.57(1), 

Florida Statutes.  (All references to Sections are to Florida 

Statutes.) 

19.  Section 760.10(1)(a) prohibits employment 

discrimination based on age.  Petitioner bears the burden of 

proof. 



 9

20.  Petitioner has failed to prove that Respondent 

terminated her due to age.  To the contrary, the record 

establishes that Respondent terminated her due to poor job 

performance, especially as to discourteous treatment of 

customers' representatives. 

RECOMMENDATION 

 It is 

 RECOMMENDED that the Florida Commission on Human Relations 

enter a final order dismissing Petitioner's Charge of 

Discrimination. 

 DONE AND ENTERED this 2nd day of July, 2002, in 

Tallahassee, Leon County, Florida. 

                           ___________________________________ 
                           ROBERT E. MEALE 
                           Administrative Law Judge 
                           Division of Administrative Hearings 
                           The DeSoto Building 
                           1230 Apalachee Parkway 
                           Tallahassee, Florida  32399-3060 
                           (850) 488-9675   SUNCOM 278-9675 
                           Fax Filing (850) 921-6847 
                           www.doah.state.fl.us 
 
                           Filed with the Clerk of the 
                           Division of Administrative Hearings 
                           this 2nd day of July, 2002. 
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COPIES FURNISHED: 
 
Cecil Howard, General Counsel 
Florida Commission on Human Relations 
2009 Apalachee Parkway, Suite 100 
Tallahassee, Florida  32301 
 
Denise Crawford, Agency Clerk 
Florida Commission on Human Relations 
2009 Apalachee Parkway, Suite 100 
Tallahassee, Florida  32301 
 
Jan Hall-Szugye 
3834 Panther Creek Road 
Clyde, North Carolina  28721 
 
Ellen M. Leibovitch 
Adorno & Yoss, P.A. 
700 South Federal Highway, Suite 200 
Boca Raton, Florida  33432 
 
 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO SUBMIT EXCEPTIONS 
 
All parties have the right to submit written exceptions within 
15 days from the date of this recommended order.  Any exceptions 
to this recommended order must be filed with the agency that 
will issue the final order in this case. 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

 
 

CHARLES TIEN,  ) 
    ) 
 Petitioner,  ) 
    ) 
vs.    )   Case No. 02-0551 
    ) 
AL SOTO and THE CONTINENTAL ) 
GROUP,   ) 
    ) 
 Respondents.  ) 
______________________________) 
 
 

RECOMMENDED ORDER 

 Robert E. Meale, Administrative Law Judge of the Division 

of Administrative Hearings, conducted the final hearing in 

Miami, Florida, on April 16, 2002. 

APPEARANCES 

 For Petitioner:   Steven E. Petrou 
                       12611 Jones Road, Suite 101 
                       Houston, Texas  77070 
 
 For Respondents:  Lisa K. Berg, Esquire 
                       Stearns Weaver 
                       150 West Flagler Street, Suite 2200 
                       Miami, Florida  33130 
 

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 

 The issue is whether Respondents committed an unlawful act 

of housing discrimination against Petitioner based on his 

national origin, in violation of Section 760.23(2), Florida 

Statutes. 
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PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 

 On January 25, 2002, the Florida Commission on Human 

Relations issued a Determination of No Reasonable Cause. 

 By Petition for Relief filed February 7, 2002, Petitioner 

alleged that Respondent The Continental Group, which is the 

management company for Petitioner's condominium building, and 

Respondent Al Soto, the Executive Vice President of The 

Continental Group, committed various acts of housing 

discrimination against Petitioner based on his Chinese national 

origin.  On April 15, 2002, Petitioner filed an Amended Petition 

for Relief.    

 At the hearing, Petitioner called four witnesses and 

offered into evidence 34 exhibits:  Petitioner Exhibits 2-6, 10, 

13, 15, 21-32, 34-35, 40-41, 44, 46, 57, 59-60, 62-65, and 68.  

Respondent called five witnesses and offered into evidence three 

exhibits:  Respondent Exhibits 1-3.  All exhibits were admitted 

except Petitioner Exhibit 10 was not admitted for the truth of 

its contents. 

 The court reporter filed the transcript on May 15, 2002.  

The parties filed their proposed recommended orders by May 30, 

2002. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1.  Petitioner was born in Shanghai, China, in 1948, and is 

of Chinese national origin.  He moved to the United States at 12 
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years of age.  He speaks Chinese and English, as well as other 

languages.  He has substantial financial expertise. 

2.  Petitioner has resided at the Brickell Townhouse for 

eight years.  He owns the fee simple to Unit 6P.  Respondent The 

Continental Group (Continental Group) is a property management 

company that provides services to a large number of condominium, 

homeowner, and co-op associations, especially in Dade and 

Broward counties.  Respondent Al Soto is an executive vice 

president of Continental Group and has served in this capacity 

for five years. 

3.  Brickell Townhouse comprises 360 condominium units.  

Continental Group has been the property manager for Brickell 

Townhouse for 10 years.  Continental Group provides management, 

administrative, and maintenance services to Brickell Townhouse 

through several employees assigned to the condominium.  Mr. Soto 

oversees 44 properties managed by Continental Group.  

Continental Group has assigned Carlos Rodriguez to serve as the 

property manager of Brickell Townhouse.  Mr. Rodriguez is one of 

40 managers whom Mr. Soto supervises. 

4.  For several years, Petitioner has been critical of the 

management provided by the Board of Directors of the condominium 

association and Continental Group.  The directors are elected by 

the condominium owners to operate the condominium association.  
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Petitioner has run for election as a director several times, but 

has never been elected.   

5.  The condominium owners and condominium association have 

been subject to unusual stress for several years, as they have 

been undertaking substantial repairs and pursuing insurance 

claims arising from considerable damage that Brickell Townhouse 

sustained from Hurricane Andrew.  Petitioner often makes 

important points in questioning or confronting directors or 

employees of Continental Group, but these encounters often 

deteriorate to heated exchanges between Petitioner, on the one 

hand, and individual directors or an employee, on the other 

hand.   

6.  At one meeting, Petitioner made an ethnically 

derogatory remark to a Jewish attorney, who was serving as a 

director at the time.  Petitioner often resorted to profanity 

during the meetings when he received unsatisfactory answers to 

the questions that he had asked.  Petitioner often uttered 

"fuck" and "shit" and once referred to the wives of some of the 

directors as "bitches."  Some of the female unitowners became 

concerned about their security at the meetings, so the Board of 

Directors had to provide security at the meetings. 

7.  In a heated exchange during a meeting of the Board of 

Directors on January 4, 2001, Petitioner approached a director 

and loudly called him an "asshole."  Pushing Mr. Rodriguez, who 
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was trying to keep the approaching Petitioner from reaching the 

director, the director shouted, "get away from me, you fucking 

Chink."   

8.  The Board of Directors employs Continental Group, which 

employs Mr. Soto.  Neither Continental Group nor Mr. Soto is 

responsible for the statements of any member of the Board of 

Directors, and the record does not suggest that Continental 

Group or Mr. Soto in any way condoned or endorsed the ethnic 

epithet directed against Petitioner. 

9.  Since the January 4 incident, the director and 

Petitioner have mended their relationship.  At the time of the 

hearing, they were the parties to a pending contract for the 

purchase and sale of a unit at Brickell Townhouse. 

10.  On May 7, 2001, Petitioner attended a two-and-one-

half-hour meeting of the Board of Directors.  Mr. Soto was also 

in attendance.  Over 50 other residents were present at the 

meeting, during which Petitioner asked a half dozen questions.   

11.  Unhappy with the responses that he had received from 

Mr. Soto, Petitioner approached him as soon as the meeting 

concluded and tried to ask more questions.  Mr. Soto informed 

Petitioner that he had had his chance to ask questions and now 

the meeting was over.  Petitioner replied, "you're an asshole."  

Mr. Soto walked away from Petitioner, who followed him and 

pushed Mr. Soto into a wall.  A couple of other employees of 
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Continental Group separated Petitioner from Mr. Soto, who was 

then able to leave the room. 

12.  By letter dated May 21, 2001, attorneys for 

Continental Group warned Petitioner that he had acted in an 

"aggressive, threatening and abusive" way toward Mr. Soto, and 

Petitioner's actions constituted civil assault and battery.  The 

letters ordered Petitioner to cease and desist from this 

behavior, or else Continental Group would pursue all available 

civil and criminal remedies.  Petitioner has construed these 

warnings as coercive and threatening misconduct. 

13.  In July 2001, another incident took place when 

Petitioner or his longterm companion, who also resides at 

Brickell Townhouse, received an invoice for an elevator fee in 

connection with the occupancy of a first-floor unit by a new 

tenant of theirs.  In the past, the condominium association had 

not assessed this fee because the occupancy of a first-floor 

unit did not require the use of an elevator. 

14.  Immediately upon receiving the invoice, Petitioner 

telephoned the management office and spoke with one of 

Continental Group's employees, who told him that the Board of 

Directors had changed the rules to require that all unitowners 

pay this fee.  Petitioner immediately visited the management 

office where he found two young female employees of Continental 

Group.  Referring to these employees as "airheads," Petitioner 
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demanded to speak to Mr. Rodriguez.  When Mr. Rodriguez 

appeared, Petitioner shouted to him that he was a "criminal 

gangster."     

15.  The record describes other intense confrontations and 

angry exchanges between Petitioner, on the one hand, and various 

directors, Continental Group, and employees of Continental 

Group, on the other hand--more insults, more animosity, and more 

perceptions of unfairness, but no evidence whatsoever suggests 

the presence of discrimination against Petitioner based on his 

Chinese origin.   

16.  The sole mention of Petitioner's Chinese origin is 

from a director, not one of the Respondents, and even Petitioner 

does not suggest that the person uttering this epithet has 

committed a discriminatory act against Petitioner.  The sole act 

clearly linked to the conditions of occupancy of a unit--the 

changed fee schedule--involves only the Board of Directors and 

not the Respondents.  The record affords no basis for an 

inference of ethnic discrimination in housing.   

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

17.  The Division of Administrative Hearings has 

jurisdiction over the subject matter.  Section 120.57(1), 

Florida Statutes.  (All references to Sections are to Florida 

Statutes.) 
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18.  Section 760.23(2) provides: 

It is unlawful to discriminate against any 
person in the terms, conditions, or 
privileges of sale or rental of a dwelling, 
or in the provision of services or 
facilities in connection therewith, because 
of race, national origin, sex, handicap, 
familial status, or religion.   
 

19.  Petitioner has failed to prove any housing 

discrimination whatsoever in this case.    

RECOMMENDATION 

 It is 

 RECOMMENDED that the Florida Commission on Human Relations 

enter a final order dismissing the Petition for Relief. 

 DONE AND ENTERED this 2nd day of July, 2002, in 

Tallahassee, Leon County, Florida. 

                           ___________________________________ 
                           ROBERT E. MEALE 
                           Administrative Law Judge 
                           Division of Administrative Hearings 
                           The DeSoto Building 
                           1230 Apalachee Parkway 
                           Tallahassee, Florida  32399-3060 
                           (850) 488-9675   SUNCOM 278-9675 
                           Fax Filing (850) 921-6847 
                           www.doah.state.fl.us 
 
                           Filed with the Clerk of the 
                           Division of Administrative Hearings 
                           this 2nd day of July, 2002. 
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COPIES FURNISHED: 
 
Cecil Howard, General Counsel 
Florida Commission on Human Relations 
2009 Apalachee Parkway, Suite 100 
Tallahassee, Florida  32301 
 
Denise Crawford, Agency Clerk 
Florida Commission on Human Relations 
2009 Apalachee Parkway, Suite 100 
Tallahassee, Florida  32301 
 
Charles Tien 
2451 Brickell Avenue, Unit 6P 
Miami, Florida  33129 
 
Lisa K. Berg, Esquire 
Stearns Weaver 
150 West Flagler Street, Suite 2200 
Miami, Florida  33130 
 
Steven E. Petrou, Esquire 
12611 Jones Road, Suite 101 
Houston, Texas  77070 
 
 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO SUBMIT EXCEPTIONS 
 
All parties have the right to submit written exceptions within 
15 days from the date of this recommended order.  Any exceptions 
to this recommended order must be filed with the agency that 
will issue the final order in this case. 
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